North America $ 11,570,865 $ 10,494,381 10% 11%
Europe 8,615,845 8,217,856 5 13
Growth Markets 4,206,775 4,447,189 (5) 7

TOTAL Net Revenues $ 24,393,485 $ 23,159,426 5% 11%
TYPE OF WORK

Consulting $ 13,260,176 $ 12,043,979 10% 16%
Outsourcing 11,133,309 11,115,447 — 6

TOTAL Net Revenues $ 24,393,485 $ 23,159,426 5% 11%

_________
n/m = not meaningful

ACCENTURE PLC

OPERATING INCOME BY OPERATING GROUP
(In thousands of U.S. dollars)

(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended
   May 31, 2016 May 31, 2015

Operating
Income

Operating
Margin

Operating
Income

Operating
Margin

Communications, Media & Technology $ 259,344 15% $ 237,902 15%

Financial Services 294,367 16 265,863 16

Health & Public Service 243,137 16 202,644 15

Products 346,165 16 255,162 14

Resources 162,930 13 171,948 14
Total $ 1,305,943 15.5% $ 1,133,519 14.6%

Three Months Ended
May 31, 2016 May 31, 2015

Operating Income and
Operating Margin as

Reported (GAAP)

Operating Income and Operating Margin
 Excluding Pension Settlement Charge

(Non-GAAP)

Operating
Income

Operating
Margin

Operating
Income
(GAAP)

Pension
Settlement
Charge (1)

Operating
Income

(Adjusted)

Operating
Margin

(Adjusted)
Increase

(Decrease)
Communications, Media &
Technology $ 259,344 15% $ 237,902 $ 12,547 $ 250,449 16% $ 8,895
Financial Services 294,367 16 265,863 13,460 279,323 17 15,044
Health & Public Service 243,137 16 202,644 11,664 214,308 15 28,829
Products 346,165 16 255,162 15,823 270,985 14 75,180
Resources 162,930 13 171,948 10,888 182,836 15 (19,906)
Total $ 1,305,943 15.5% $ 1,133,519 $ 64,382 $ 1,197,901 15.4% $ 108,042

RECONCILIATION OF NET INCOME AND DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE, AS REPORTED (GAAP), TO NET INCOME
AND DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE, AS ADJUSTED (NON-GAAP)

(In thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share amounts)
(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended
May 31, 2016 May 31, 2015

As Reported
(GAAP)

As Reported
(GAAP)

Pension
Settlement
Charge (1)

Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

Income before income taxes $ 1,293,704 $ 1,132,091 $ 64,382 $ 1,196,473

Provision for income taxes 343,421 281,861 25,238 307,099

Net income $ 950,283 $ 850,230 $ 39,144 $ 889,374

Effective tax rate 26.5% 24.9% 25.7%

Diluted earnings per share $ 1.41 $ 1.24 $ 0.06 $ 1.30

_________
(1)  Represents non-cash pension settlement charge related to lump sum cash payment from plan assets offered to eligible former employees.

ACCENTURE PLC

OPERATING INCOME BY OPERATING GROUP
(In thousands of U.S. dollars)

(Unaudited)

Nine Months Ended

   May 31, 2016 May 31, 2015

Operating

Income
Operating

Margin
Operating

Income
Operating

Margin

Communications, Media & Technology $ 749,729 15% $ 628,320 13%

Financial Services 847,686 16 791,606 16

Health & Public Service 625,510 14 568,277 14

Products 923,724 15 816,720 14

Resources 468,598 13 537,338 14

Total $ 3,615,247 14.8% $ 3,342,261 14.4%

Nine Months Ended
May 31, 2016 May 31, 2015

Operating Income and
 Operating Margin as

Reported (GAAP)

Operating Income and Operating Margin
 Excluding Pension Settlement Charge

(Non-GAAP)

Operating
Income

Operating
Margin

Operating
Income
(GAAP)

Pension
Settlement
Charge (1)

Operating
Income

(Adjusted)

Operating
Margin

(Adjusted)
Increase

(Decrease)

Communications,
Media & Technology $ 749,729 15% $ 628,320 $ 12,547 $ 640,867 14% $ 108,862

Financial Services 847,686 16 791,606 13,460 805,066 16 42,620

Health & Public Service 625,510 14 568,277 11,664 579,941 14 45,569

Products 923,724 15 816,720 15,823 832,543 15 91,181

Resources 468,598 13 537,338 10,888 548,226 15 (79,628)

Total $ 3,615,247 14.8% $ 3,342,261 $ 64,382 $ 3,406,643 14.7% $ 208,604

RECONCILIATION OF NET INCOME AND DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE, AS REPORTED (GAAP), TO NET INCOME
AND DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE, AS ADJUSTED (NON-GAAP)

(In thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share amounts)
(Unaudited)

Nine Months Ended
May 31, 2016 May 31, 2015

As Reported
(GAAP)

Gain on Sale
(2)

Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

As Reported
(GAAP)

Pension
Settlement
Charge (1)

Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

Income before income taxes $ 4,144,659 $ (553,577) $ 3,591,082 $ 3,329,069 $ 64,382 $ 3,393,451

Provision for income taxes 925,837 (58,278) 867,559 843,405 25,238 868,643

Net Income $ 3,218,822 $ (495,299) $ 2,723,523 $ 2,485,664 $ 39,144 $ 2,524,808

Effective tax rate 22.3% 24.2% 25.3% 25.6%

Diluted earnings per share $ 4.77 $ 0.74 $ 4.03 $ 3.61 $ 0.06 $ 3.67

_________
(1)  Represents non-cash pension settlement charge related to lump sum cash payment from plan assets offered to eligible former employees.
(2)  Represents gain on sale of business related to Navitaire divestiture.

ACCENTURE PLC

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(In thousands of U.S. dollars)

May 31, 2016 August 31, 2015
  (Unaudited)

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 3,497,878 $ 4,360,766
Short-term investments 2,869 2,448
Receivables from clients, net 4,303,642 3,840,920
Unbilled services, net 2,136,836 1,884,504
Other current assets 1,634,786 1,490,756

Total current assets 11,576,011 11,579,394